

No. 17-108

---

---

**In The Supreme Court Of The United States**

---

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS  
AND GIFTS, AND BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,

*PETITIONERS,*

*v.*

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

*RESPONDENT.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

NOAH G. PURCELL  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

ALAN D. COPSEY  
ANNE E. EGELER  
REBECCA GLASGOW  
*Deputy Solicitors General*

1125 Washington Street SE  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
360-753-6200  
noah.purcell@atg.wa.gov

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	6
A. Petitioners Misrepresent the Facts and the Questions Presented .....	6
B. There is No Conflict to Resolve Because No Court Has Ever Adopted the Extreme Position Petitioners Advance Here.....	9
1. State Appellate Courts Have Uniformly Rejected Petitioners’ Arguments, and for Good Reason.....	9
2. The Washington Supreme Court’s Free Speech Analysis Creates No Conflict.....	11
3. The Washington Supreme Court’s Free Exercise Analysis Creates No Conflict.....	16
C. There Is No Reason to Grant Certiorari in this Case and Consolidate it with <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> for Oral Argument.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

**Appendix**

CP 94-95	Deposition of Barronelle Stutzman, Oct. 3, 2013.....	1a
CP 162-64	Deposition of Barronelle Stutzman, Oct. 3, 2013.....	3a
CP 321	Deposition of Robert Ingersoll, Jan. 24, 2014 .....	6a
CP 431	Deposition of Barronelle Stutzman, Oct. 3, 2013.....	7a
CP 547-48	Declaration of Barronelle Stutzman, Dec. 8 2014 .....	9a
CP 2155-56	Deposition of Mark David Hall, Ph.D., Dec. 1, 2014 .....	11a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	18
<i>Bernstein v. Ocean Grove Camp Meeting Ass’n</i> OAG Dkt. No. CRT 6145-09, DCR Dkt. No. PN34XB-03008 (N.J. OAG Civ. Rights Div. Order Oct. 23 2012).....	9
<i>Brush &amp; Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> CV 2016-052251 (Superior Court of Arizona, Maricopa County, Sept. 16, 2016).....	9
<i>Cervelli v. Aloha Bed &amp; Breakfast</i> Civ. No. 11-1-3103-12 ECN, 2013 WL 1614105 (Haw. Cir. Ct. Mar. 28, 2013), <i>review pending</i> (Haw. Ct. App. Case No. CAAP-13-0000806).....	9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	4
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> (June 26, 2017).....	7, 10, 20-22
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1787 (2014).....	7, 10, 16
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4, 16-17

<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	15
<i>In re Gifford v. McCarthy</i> 137 A.D.3d 30 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016).....	7, 9-10
<i>New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	18
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	10, 18-19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	19
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc. (FAIR)</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	4, 12-14
<i>Shepp v. Shepp</i> 906 A.2d 1165 (Pa. 2006).....	17
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> 418 U.S. 405 (1974) (per curiam) .....	4, 11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	17

## Statutes

Wash. Rev. Code 19.86	
Washington Consumer Protection Act.....	3
§ 19.86.080 .....	8
§ 19.86.140 .....	8
Wash. Rev. Code 49.60	
Washington Law Against Discrimination (WLAD) .....	3-4, 6, 17, 19
§ 49.60.030(1).....	12
§ 49.60.040(11).....	19
§ 49.60.215 .....	12

## Other Authorities

Southern Baptist Convention, <i>Resolution On Racial Reconciliation On The 150th Anniversary Of The Southern Baptist Convention (1995), <a href="http://www.sbc.net/resolutions/899/"> http://www.sbc.net/resolutions/899/ resolution-on-racial-reconciliation- on-the-150th-anniversary-of-the- southern-baptist-convention</a> .....</i>	20
